### SCHEDULE 1

# MODIFICATIONS RELATING TO SOCIAL CARE AND SOCIAL WORK IMPROVEMENT SCOTLAND

## PART 1

## MODIFICATIONS OF PRIMARY LEGISLATION

#### Adults with Incapacity (Scotland) Act 2000 (asp 4)

- 8.—(1) The Adults with Incapacity (Scotland) Act 2000(1) is amended as follows.
- (2) In section 35 (application of Part 4)-
  - (a) in subsection (3)(b)(2), for "section 7(1) of the Regulation of Care (Scotland) Act 2001" substitute "section 59(1) of the Public Services Reform (Scotland) Act 2010"; and
  - (b) in subsection (6)(3), for the words from "the" where it first appears to the end substitute—
    - "(a) the Public Services Reform (Scotland) Act 2010 have the same meanings in that subsection as in that Act;".
- (3) For section 40(1)(a)(4) (supervisory bodies), substitute—
  - "(a) a registered establishment which is—
    - (i) registered under the Public Services Reform (Scotland) Act 2010, Social Care and Social Work Improvement Scotland;".
- (4) In paragraph 1 of schedule 1(5) (managers of an establishment)—
  - (a) for "the Regulation of Care (Scotland) Act 2001"-
    - (i) the first time it appears, substitute "the Public Services Reform (Scotland) Act 2010";
    - (ii) the second time it appears, substitute "Part 5 of the Public Services Reform (Scotland) Act 2010";
  - (b) in sub-paragraph (d)(i), for "section 7(2)(b)" substitute "section 59(2)(b)";
  - (c) in sub-paragraph (d)(ii), for "section 33(1)" substitute "section 83(1)"; and
  - (d) in sub-paragraph (d)(iii), for "section 29(7)(j)" substitute "section 78(2)".

<sup>(</sup>**1**) 2000 asp 4.

<sup>(2)</sup> Section 35(3)(b) was amended by the 2001 Act, schedule 3, paragraph 23(2)(c).

<sup>(3)</sup> Section 35(6) was inserted by the 2001 Act, schedule 3, paragraph 23(2)(d).

<sup>(4)</sup> Section 40(1) was amended by the 2001 Act, schedule 3, paragraph 23(3)(a).

<sup>(5)</sup> Paragraph 1(d) of schedule 1 was amended by the 2001 Act, schedule 3, paragraph 23(6).